RESOLUTION NO. 32209

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS TO APPLY FOR, AND IF AWARDED, ACCEPT FUNDING FROM THE 2024 SAFE STREETS AND ROADS FOR ALL (SS4A) GRANT FOR THE PURPOSE OF SUPPLEMENTAL PLANNING AND DEMONSTRATION ACTIVITIES WITHIN THE CITY OF CHATTANOOGA THAT **BROADER SUPPORT** THE 2022 (CSAP) COMPREHENSIVE **SAFETY** ACTION **PLAN** CURRENTLY **ADMINISTERED** BYTHE REGIONAL PLANNING AGENCY (RPA) - METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION (MPO), DEPENDING UPON INCLUSION IN THE CAPITAL BUDGET AND APPROVAL BY THE CITY COUNCIL, FOR AN AMOUNT UP TO TWO MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$2,800,000.00), WITH A LOCAL NOT TO EXCEED TWENTY (20%) PERCENT MATCH OF FIVE HUNDRED SIXTY THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$560,000.00).

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHATTANOOGA,

TENNESSEE, That it is hereby authorizing the Department of Public Works to apply for, and if awarded, accept funding from the 2024 Safe Streets and Roads for All (SS4A) Grant for the purpose of supplemental planning and demonstration activities within the City of Chattanooga that will support the broader 2022 SS4A Comprehensive Safety Action Plan (CSAP) currently administered by the Regional Planning Agency (RPA) – Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO), depending upon inclusion in the Capital Budget and approval by the City Council, for an amount up to \$2.8 million, with a local not to exceed twenty (20%) percent match of \$560,000.00.

ADOPTED: August 27, 2024

/mem